

No. 18-55717

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE FLANAGAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 2:16-cv-6164-JAK-AS
Hon. John A. Kronstadt, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE STATE APPELLEE

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California
Edward C. DuMont
Solicitor General
Thomas S. Patterson
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Michael J. Mongan
Samuel P. Siegel
Deputy Solicitors General
Jonathan M. Eisenberg
P. Patty Li
Deputy Attorneys General
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6269
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of
California

November 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case	2
A. California’s regulatory system.....	2
B. Proceedings below	6
Summary of argument	9
Argument	11
I. The Second Amendment allows substantial restrictions on public carry	11
A. <i>Heller</i> does not recognize any sweeping right to public carry.....	11
B. There is a long Anglo-American tradition of regulating public carry in populated areas	15
1. Public carry restrictions in England.....	16
2. Public carry restrictions in the founding era.....	20
3. Public carry restrictions in the antebellum era	24
4. Public carry restrictions in the mid- to late- nineteenth century	28
C. Public carry regimes like California’s continue the tradition of regulating carry in populated areas	31
II. California’s public carry laws comport with the Second Amendment	33
A. The challenged public carry laws are longstanding regulations that are presumptively lawful under <i>Heller</i>	34
B. If not presumptively lawful, California’s public carry laws are subject to means-ends scrutiny	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. California’s public carry laws are constitutional under any level of means-ends scrutiny	38
1. Intermediate scrutiny is the appropriate level of scrutiny.....	39
2. California’s public carry laws are valid under intermediate scrutiny.....	44
3. California’s public carry laws satisfy strict scrutiny	54
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	29, 34, 35, 56
<i>Aymette v. State</i> 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	27
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam).....	42
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	42
<i>Chimel v. California</i> 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	43
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	43
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Fife v. State</i> 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	29
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	55
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	45
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	43
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1993).....	42
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 5728640 (1st Cir. Nov. 2, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Hill v. State</i> 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	29
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	42
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	45, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	35, 40, 44, 49
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	38, 44, 45
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13, 14, 33, 38
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Nunn v. State</i> 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	27
<i>Peña v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Strider</i> 177 Cal. App. 4th 1393 (2009)	4
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	20
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	27
<i>State v. Chandler</i> 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Duke</i> 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	29
<i>State v. Huntly</i> 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	23, 24
<i>State v. Smith</i> 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	26
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	13, 34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	44, 53
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	36, 39
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	37, 38, 41
<i>Walburn v. Territory</i> 59 P. 972 (Okla. Terr. 1899) (Mem.)	29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	42
<i>Watts v. United States</i> 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam).....	42
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	54, 55
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	40, 47, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

California Penal Code

§ 25400	3, 4
§ 25450	4
§ 25505	3
§ 25520	3
§ 25525	3
§ 25530	3
§ 25605	3
§ 25630	4
§ 25635	3
§ 25640	3
§ 25850(a)	3, 4
§ 25900	4
§ 26005	3
§ 26025	4
§ 26030	4
§ 26035	3
§ 26040	3
§ 26045	3, 32, 50, 51
§ 26055	3
§ 26150	5, 32
§ 26150(a)	5
§ 26150(b)(1)-(2)	5
§ 26155	5, 32
§ 26155(a)	5
§ 26155(b)(1)-(2)	5
§ 26160	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 26350	3, 4
§ 26350(a).....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 29-28(b)	32
Del. Code Ann.	
Title 11, § 1441.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 134-9	32
La. Rev. Stat.	
§ 40:1379.3	32
Mass. Gen. Laws	
Ch. 140, § 131(d).....	32
Md. Pub. Safety Code	
§ 5-306(a)(6)(ii).....	32
N.J. Stat.	
§ 2C:58-4(c).....	32
N.Y. Penal Code	
§ 400.00(2)(f).....	32
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 11-47-11(a)	32
Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 411.172	32
§ 411.177	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
EARLY AMERICAN STATUTES	
1692 Mass. Laws 10, no. 6	22
1786 Va. Acts 33, ch. 21	20, 22, 35
1792 N.C. Law 60, ch. 3	20
1795 Mass. Law 436, ch. 2	20
1801 Tenn. Laws 259, ch. 22, § 6	20
1813 Ky. Acts 100, ch. 89, § 1	26
1813 La. Acts 172, § 1	26, 32
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1	20
1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15, ch. 13	24, 35
1836 Mass. Laws 748, ch. 134, § 16	25, 33, 35, 56
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16	25
1841 Me. Laws 707, ch. 169, § 16	25
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16	25
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16	25
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 18	25
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, § 17	25
1861 Pa. Laws 248, § 6	25
1869 N.M. Laws 312, ch. 32, § 1	28
1869-1870 Tenn. Pub. Acts, 2d. Sess., ch. 13, § 1	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
1870 S.C. Laws 403, no. 288, § 4.....	28
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8	28
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 1322, art. 6512.....	28, 32, 33
1875 Wyo. Law 352, ch. 52, § 1.....	28, 35
1881 Ark. Laws 490, ch. 53, § 1907.....	28
1889 Ariz. Laws 16, ch. 13, § 1.....	28
1889 Idaho Laws 23, § 1.....	28
1890 Okla. Laws 495, ch. 25, art. 47, §§ 2, 5.....	28
EARLY AMERICAN MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES	
Los Angeles, Cal., Ordinance nos. 35-36 (1878)	33
ENGLISH STATUTES AND ROYAL PROCLAMATIONS	
1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7 (1689).....	18
13 Edw. 1, 102 (1285)	17
2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328).....	17, 33
33 Hen. 8, 835, ch. 6 (1541)	18
By the Queene Elizabeth I: A Proclamation Against the Carriage of Dags, and for Reformation of Some Other Great Disorders (London, Christopher Barker 1594).....	19
By the Queene Elizabeth I: A Proclamation Against the Common Use of Dagges, Handgunnes, Etc. (London, Christopher Barker 1579)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	33, 37
Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment.....	37, 43
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i>	
(3d ed. 1865).....	24
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	18, 23, 56
4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	18
Blocher & Miller, <i>The Positive Second Amendment</i> (2018)	35
Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)	47
California State Auditor, <i>Concealed Carry Weapon Licenses</i>	
(Dec. 2017)	5
Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the</i>	
<i>Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	17
Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the</i>	
<i>Home, Take Two</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 373 (2016)	21, 28, 30
Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i>	
(1644).....	18, 19
Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home</i> ,	
39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cornell, <i>The Right to Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo-American Law</i> , 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 11 (2017).....	30
Davis, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1774).....	21
Donohue, <i>Laws Facilitating Gun Carrying and Homicide</i> , 107 Am. J. of Public Health 1864 (Dec. 2017)	47
Donohue, et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime</i> (Nov. 2018).....	47, 48, 49
Dykstra, <i>The Cattle Towns</i> (1968).....	29
Ewing, <i>A Treatise on the Office and Duty of the Justice of the Peace, Sheriff, Coroner, Constable</i> (1805)	24
Gardiner, <i>The Compleat Constable</i> (1708).....	20
1 Hale, <i>Historia Pacitorum Coronae</i> (Sollum Emlyn ed. 1736).....	23
1 Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (London, J. Curwood, 8th ed. 1824)	19, 23
Haywood, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North Carolina</i> (1814).....	24
Hildreth, <i>Despotism in America</i> (1854).....	26
Johnson, et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (2012).....	22
Judge Thacher’s Charges, <i>Christian Register & Boston Observer</i> , June 10, 1837	25
Keble, <i>An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace for the Easier Performance of their Duty</i> (1683)	19, 20
Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department, <i>Year in Review 2015</i>	51
Los Angeles Police Department, <i>Compstat Plus</i>	51
51 Op. Cal. Att’y Gen. 197 (Oct. 3, 1968)	4, 51
Ruben & Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (2015)	25, 26, 27
<i>San Francisco Police Department CCW Licensing Policy</i>	6
Second Military District Order No. 10	30
Siegel, et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 Am. J. of Public Health 1923 (Dec. 2017)	46
1 Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803)	23, 35, 56
5 Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803)	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>2012 Summary: Firearms Reported Lost and Stolen</i> (2013).....	47, 48
Winkler, <i>Gunfight</i> (2011)	29
